IN THE DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR CARTER COUNTY

STATE OF OKLAHOMA

THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA, )

Plaintiff, ;
V. ; Case No. CF-2018- '\!/g (b/
LANCE MARSHALL GILLEY, ;
SSN: XXX-XX-9498 ;
DOB: 9/25/1981 )

Defendant. ;

0CcT 16 2018

INFORMATION

STATE OF OKLAHOMA, COUNTY OF CARTER:

In the name and by the authority of the State of Oklahoma comes now MIKE HUNTER,
duly appointed Attorney General for the State of Oklahoma, in and for the State and County
aforesaid, gives the court to know and be informed as follows:

COUNT 1:
DISTRUBUTION OF CHILD PORNOGRAPHY, 21 O.S. § 1021.2 a FELONY, on or about
March 22, 2018, in Carter County, Oklahoma, LANCE MARSHALL GILLEY, willfully,
knowingly, and feloniously distributed materials depicting child pornography, specifically a
video depicting a pre-pubescent girl engaged in sexual acts and/or conduct, through an electronic
communications application, to an undercover investigator contrary to the provisions of section
1021.2 of Title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes, and against the peace and dignity of the State of

Oklahoma.



COUNT 2:
POSSESSION OF CHILD PORNOGRAPHY, 21 O.S. § 1021.2, a FELONY, on or about
March 22, 2018, in Carter County, Oklahoma, LANCE MARSHALL GILLEY, willfully,
knowingly, and feloniously possessed and/or procured, on a hard drive, items depicting child
pornography, specifically: videos and still images depicting pre-pubescent girls and/or boys
engaged in sexual acts and/or conduct, contrary to the provisions of section 1021.2 of Title 21 of
the Oklahoma Statutes, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

COUNT 3:
VIOLATION OF THE OKLAHOMA COMPUTER CRIMES ACT, 21 O.S. § 1958, a
FELONY, on or about March 22, 2018, in Carter County, Oklahoma, LANCE MARSHALL
GILLEY, willfully, knowingly, and feloniously used a computer system or computer network to
violate the provisions of section 1021.2 of Title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes, specifically using
said computer system or network to communicate, store, retrieve, and distribute data depicting
pre-pubescent girls and/or boys engaged in sexual acts and/or conduct, in violation of section
1021.2 of Title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes, contrary to the provisions of section 1958 of Title 21

of the Oklahoma Statutes, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

MIKE HUNTER
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF OKLAHOMA

Matthew R. Adams, OBA#31463
Assistant Attorney General

313 N.E. 21* Street

Oklahoma City, OK 73105

[405] 522-2617 Telephone
Matthew.adams @oag.ok.gov




STATE OF OKLAHOMA )

COUNTY OF OKLAHOMA )

I, Matthew R. Adams, being duly sworn on my oath, declare that the statements set forth in the
above Information, are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief. I have examined
the facts in this case and recommend that a warrant do issue.

MIKE HUNTER
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF OKLAHOMA

By: _W

Matthew R. Adams ™~
Assistant Attorney General

Subscribe and sworn to before me this October 16, 2018.
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VIOLATION AND PENALTY:

COUNT 1 & 2: 21 O.S. §1021.2 - Imprisonment in the custody of the Department of
Corrections for a term of not exceeding twenty years or by imposition of a fine of not more than
twenty five thousand dollars ($25,000), or by both said fine and imprisonment.

COUNT 3: 21 O.S. §1958 — Imprisonment in the custody of the Department of Corrections for a

term not exceeding more than five (5) years or by imposition of a fine not more than five
thousand dollars ($5,000), or by both said fine and imprisonment.



